Monitoring Reports

November, 2000
POLICY TYPE: EXECUTIVE LIMITATIONS

POLICY TITLE: GENERAL EXECUTIVE CONSTRAINTS
The President shall act at all times in an exemplary manner consistent with the responsibilities and expectations vested in that office.  The President shall act in a manner consistent with Board policies and consistent with those practices, activities, decisions, and organizational circumstances which are legal, prudent, and ethical.

Accordingly, the President may not:

General Executive Constraint #5

Permit conflict of interest in awarding purchases or other contracts or hiring of employees.

Response:  To my knowledge, no conflict of interest regarding purchases, contracts, or hiring has occurred.  I believe that institutionally, we continue to demonstrate that our purchasing processes provide fairness, preference to local business whenever possible, and encourage competition so that the taxpayers receive the most for their money.  Additionally, we continue to use personnel screening and selection processes that encourage qualified and quality applicants and fairness in appointments.

General Executive Constraint #9





      

Allow assets to be unprotected, inadequately maintained, or unnecessarily risked.

Response:  To my knowledge, all assets are protected and with no or minimal risk. 

POLICY TYPE:  EXECUTIVE LIMITATIONS

POLICY TITLE:  FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

The President shall administer the Board approved budget without material deviation from Board priorities in ENDS policies, and shall protect the College from financial risk.

Accordingly, the President may not:

Financial Condition #3







     

Make any purchase: (a) without prudent protection against conflict of interest; (b) over $10,000 without Board approval; (c) over $10,000 without seeking at least three competitive quotes or sealed bids, submitted on prepared specifications.  No purchase shall be made except on the basis of quality, cost, and service.  Consideration shall be given to local vendors who can provide like quality products and services and who meet bid specifications.  

Response:  Following review of this constraint with the Dean of Business Services, I feel confident that the College is in compliance with the policy.  We remain sensitive and judicious in balancing the need to support the local economy with making wise purchases in stretching limited tax dollars. 

Financial Condition #6







     

Fail to maintain adequate reserves which allows the College cash reserve to drop below 8% of its annual budget, working toward a goal of 16%.

Response:  The Board has been apprised that progress toward this goal was made over the course of the past year.  The cash reserve is above the 8% floor and the proposed budget permits modest growth by the end of the fiscal year.

Financial Condition #8





     

Fail to provide a monthly report of the College's current financial condition.

Response:   Each month, as part of the Board’s agenda, “Claims” and “Financial Reports” are presented for Board review and action. The reports accurately reflect the fiscal condition of the institution.  The clarifying questions asked by the Board are appreciated, as they help us to more fully discharge our accountability to the public.

Financial Condition #9







           

It is material deviation to allow cash to drop below the amount needed to settle payroll and debts in a timely manner.

Response:  We do not anticipate an inability to meet payroll or address debts in a timely manner.
Financial Condition #10







 

It is material deviation to allow tax payments or other government-ordered payments or filings to be overdue or inaccurately filed.

Response:  The College has not received notice of any government-ordered payments that are due.  The College’s filings of reports have been timely and accurate.

POLICY TYPE:  EXECUTIVE LIMITATIONS
POLICY TITLE: COMMUNICATION AND COUNSEL TO THE BOARD
The President shall keep the Board adequately informed.

Accordingly, the President shall not:

Communication and Counsel to the Board #3

Present information in an inappropriate form that is inaccurate, incomplete, or misleading.

Response:  To the best of my knowledge, reports and information provided to the Board have been in a form that is clear and the information has been accurate, complete, and timely.  Should the Board have suggestions as to how to improve the delivery of information, their suggestions would be most welcome.

POLICY TYPE:  ENDS

POLICY TITLE:  MISSION
Success of Students After Transfer                                  Annual:  November 2000
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53

2.99 (3.02)

Spring 1999

30

2.99 (3.00)

157

3.07 (2.78)

51

2.89 (3.01)

Spring 2000

29

2.88 (3.02)

146

2.99 (2.79)

Fall 99

BCCC Transfer 

Students & Average 

GPA

31

Emporia State University

Fort Hays State University

Wichita State University

2.91 (2.98)

NA

NA

2.97 (3.02)

51


Note: -Average GPA’s in parenthesis ( ) indicates the overall grade point average of native university students.

         -Please note that BCCC student's also transferred to other institutions in the state of Kansas, but no information has 

            been received from those institutions.
Response:  BCCC students that transfer to regent’s university’s have comparable GPA’s after transferring as compared to native university students.

Student Transfers as Compared with Stated Goal          Annual:  November 2000
Response:  With the implementation of the Kansas Postsecondary Core Indicators Data Report beginning fiscal year 2001, data supporting this indicator include identifying the student goal upon enrollment.  Student success percentages will be computed by determining what percentage of students in each goal category meet their goal and the amount of time to degree.  Enrollment forms, BANNER data, IPEDS and KVEIS data will be used to determine if student goals have been achieved by selected cohort groups.

Transfer Students Completing Four-Year Degree           Annual:  November 2000
Response:  The reorganization of the state reporting structure (i.e. the Core Indicators Data Report) is expected to yield more cooperation between the community colleges and universities in the state.  We anticipate data such as this as becoming a priority.

Student Evaluation of Advisement After Transfer           Annual:  November 2000
Response:  The reorganization of the state reporting structure (i.e. the Core Indicators Data Report) is expected to yield more cooperation between the community colleges and universities in the state.  We anticipate data such as this as becoming a priority.

Team GPA's - Athletics                                                       Annual: November  2000
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Baseball

31

2.58

-

-

27

2.62

-

-

Basketball

17

2.84

16

3.38

15

2.77

13

3.11

Cross Country 

and                      

Track & Field

39

2.31

27

2.59

32

2.63

24

2.68

Golf

9

2.96

-

-

9

2.92

-

-

Softball

-

-

15

2.85

-

-

13

2.88

Tennis

6

2.86

7

3.57

7

2.89

7

3.17

Volleyball

-

-

14

2.96

-

-

12

3.10

Totals

FY 2000 

Graduates

Area Athletes

In-State

Out-of-State

Freshman

Sophomore

Team 

GPA's - 

Athletics

102

79

90

Spring 2000

Men's

Women's

Men's

Women's

Fall 1999

69

47

43

96

N/A

N/A

26

19

71

97

85

103

56

84

88


Response:  The above report demonstrates that the College is providing not only an excellent opportunity for students to compete in intercollegiate athletics, but also that these students as a whole are performing successfully in the classroom.  The report also indicates that the graduation rate for student athletes in 1999-2000 was 63% (45 FY 1997 Graduates out of 71 sophomores).  This 63% graduation rate of student-athletes is in comparison to the *58% graduation rate of Division 1 student-athletes (based on athletes who entered college in 1992) and the *56% graduation rate of all students.

*Statistics from "The Chronicle of Higher Education"
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		BCCC Transfer Students & Average GPA		Spring 1997				Fall 1997				Spring 1999				Fall 99				Spring 2000

				# Students		Average GPA		# Students		Average GPA		# Students		Average GPA		# Students		Average GPA		# Students		Average GPA

		Emporia State University		29		3.11		31		3.07		30		2.99 (3.00)		31		2.91 (2.98)		29		2.88 (3.02)

		Fort Hays State University		154		3.05		174		2.99		157		3.07 (2.78)		NA		NA		146		2.99 (2.79)

		Wichita State University		51		3.01		59		2.99		51		2.89 (3.01)		51		2.97 (3.02)		53		2.99 (3.02)
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Sheet1

		Team GPA's - Athletics		Fall 1999										Spring 2000

				Men's				Women's						Men's				Women's

				# Athletes		GPA		# Athletes		GPA				# Athletes		GPA		# Athletes		GPA

		Baseball		31		2.58		-		-				27		2.62		-		-

		Basketball		17		2.84		16		3.38				15		2.77		13		3.11

		Cross Country and                      Track & Field		39		2.31		27		2.59				32		2.63		24		2.68

		Golf		9		2.96		-		-				9		2.92		-		-

		Softball		-		-		15		2.85				-		-		13		2.88

		Tennis		6		2.86		7		3.57				7		2.89		7		3.17

		Volleyball		-		-		14		2.96				-		-		12		3.10

		Totals		102				79						90				69

		FY 2000 Graduates		N/A				N/A						26				19

		Area Athletes		47										43

		In-State		96										103

		Out-of-State		85										56

		Freshman		84										88

		Sophomore		97										71
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